

## Information Statement

Mevagissey Parish Neighbourhood Development Plan

3 May 2018

## **Referendum on the Neighbourhood Plan**

A Referendum relating to the adoption of the Mevagissey Parish Neighbourhood Development Plan will be held on Thursday 14 June 2018.

The question which will be asked in the Referendum is **"Do you want Cornwall Council to use the neighbourhood plan for Mevagissey to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area?**"

The Referendum area is identified on the map which is included with this information statement. The Referendum area is identical to the area which has been designated as Mevagissey Parish Neighbourhood Development Plan area.

A person is entitled to vote in the Referendum if on Thursday 14 June 2018:-

- He or she is entitled to vote in an election of any Councillor of Cornwall Council whose area is in the Referendum area; and
- His or her qualifying address for the election is in the Referendum area. A person's qualifying address is, in relation to a person registered in the register of electors, the address in respect of which he or she is entitled to be so registered.

The Referendum expenses limit that will apply in relation to the Referendum is **£2465.84**. The number of persons entitled to vote in the Referendum, by reference to which that limit has been calculated, is **1760**.

The Referendum will be conducted in accordance with procedures which are similar to those used at local government elections.

A copy of the specified documents, that is those documents listed below, may be inspected at:

- Mevagissey Activity Centre, Valley Road, Mevagissey, St Austell, PL26 6SA
- The Kings Arms, 17 Fore Street, Mevagissey, St Austell, PL26 6UQ
- St Austell One Stop Shop, 39 Penwinnick Road, St Austell, PL25 5DR

The documents are also available for public viewing on the Council's website at:

http://www.cornwall.gov.uk/environment-andplanning/planning/neighbourhood-planning/neighbourhood-planningin-cornwall/tab-placeholder/j-m/mevagissey-neighbourhooddevelopment-plan/

The specified documents are:

- Mevagissey Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP);
- Mevagissey NDP Evidence Base (available online);
- Mevagissey NDP Examiner's Report;
- Mevagissey NDP Officer Report;
- Mevagissey NDP Decision Notice;
- Mevagissey NDP Basic Conditions Statement;
- Mevagissey NDP Consultation Statement;
- Copies of the written representations submitted to the independent examiner (available online);
- A Decision Statement of the Local Planning Authority's satisfaction that the draft Neighbourhood Development Plan meets the basic conditions specified by statute and complies with the provision made by or under Section 38A and 38B of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004;
- A statement that sets out general information as to town and country planning including neighbourhood planning and the referendum;
- Map of the Mevagissey Parish Neighbourhood Development Plan area.



Figure 1: Map of the Mevagissey Parish Neighbourhood Development Plan

Prepared by:

## **Ryan Searle**

Neighbourhood Planning Officer

**Cornwall Council** 

and

## John Simmons

**Electoral Services Officer** 

**Cornwall Council** 

3 May 2018

If you would like this information in another format or language please contact:

Cornwall Council County Hall Treyew Road Truro TR1 3AY

Telephone: 0300 1234 100

Email: enquiries@cornwall.gov.uk

www.cornwall.gov.uk

